letter of credit, cash, cashier’s check, certificate, bond, receipt, 

or other negotiable instrument shall be based on the number of wells 

that the person operates and shall have the option of using the 

phase-in schedule as follows: 

a. for one to ten wells, Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00), 

b. for eleven to fifty wells, operators shall post 

Category B surety in the amount of Thirty-three 

Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($33,300.00) no later 

than the due date of the operator’s Form 1006B 

occurring during the calendar year 2026; on the due 

date of the operator’s Form 1006B for the year 2027, 

operators shall post Category B surety in the amount 

of Forty-one Thousand Six Hundred Dollars 

($41,600.00); on the due date of the operator’s Form 

1006B for the year 2028, operators shall post Category 

B surety in the full amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000.00), 

c. for fifty-one to one hundred wells, operators shall 

post Category B surety in the amount of Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($50,000.00) no later than the due date of the 

operator’s Form 1006B occurring during the calendar 

year 2026; on the due date of the operator’s Form 

1006B for the year 2027, operators shall post Category 

B surety in the amount of Seventy-five Thousand 

Dollars ($75,000.00); on the due date of the 

operator’s Form 1006B for the year 2028, operators 

shall post Category B surety in the full amount of One 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), and 

d. for more than one hundred wells, operators shall post 

Category B surety in the amount of Sixty-six Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($66,500.00) no later than the 

due date of the operator’s Form 1006B occurring during 

the calendar year 2026; on the due date of the 

operator’s Form 1006B for the year 2027, operators 

shall post Category B surety in the amount of One 

Hundred Eight Thousand Dollars ($108,000.00); on the 

due date of the operator’s Form 1006B for the year 

2028, operators shall post Category B surety in the 

full amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($150,000.00). 

By the end of the year in 2028, all Category B operators shall be 

required to post surety in the full amounts specified in paragraph 2 

of this subsection, based upon the number of wells operated.  The 

Commission is authorized to determine a higher amount of Category B

[...]

insiders and affiliates regarding compliance with the laws of this 

state, and any rules promulgated thereto including, but not limited 

to, the drilling, operation, and plugging of wells, closure of 

surface impoundments, or removal of trash and equipment, provided 

that such higher amount shall not exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00).  Any instrument shall constitute an 

unconditional promise to pay and be in a form negotiable by the 

Commission. 

B.  1.  The Commission upon certification by any operator 

subject to Category B surety that its plugging liability statewide 

is less than the amount based on the number of wells operated as

[...]

closure, and removal operations of the operator requesting such 

relief.  This alternative amount shall be modified upward upon the 

assumption of additional operations by such operator, the maximum 

amount of Category B surety to be posted not to exceed One Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00). 

2.  New operators, operators who have outstanding fines or 

contempt citations, and operators whose insiders or affiliates have 

outstanding contempt citations or fines as of June 7, 1989, shall be 

required to post Category B surety. 

3.  Operators using Category A surety who are assessed a fine of

[...]

surety or by an insider or affiliate of such operator, the 

Commission, upon application of the Director of the Oil and Gas 

Conservation Division, after notice and hearing, may require the 

filing of additional Category B surety in an amount greater than 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) but not to exceed One 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00). 

D.  If the Commission determines that a blanket surety bond is 

required, the bond shall be conditioned on the fact that the 

operator shall cause the wells to be plugged and abandoned surface 

impoundments to be closed, and trash and equipment to be removed in